
 
 

 
NOTES: 

(1) Members are reminded that copies of all representations received are available for inspection in the 
Members’ Room 

(2)  As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this meeting will be 
broadcast live on its website and the record archived for future viewing. The broadcast / record is 

accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/webcasts 

REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING 11.00 am WEDNESDAY, 20 JULY 2016 
++ PLEASE NOTE START TIME ++  
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Godfrey Daniel (Chair)  

Councillors Ian Buchanan, Kathryn Field, Roy Galley, Richard Stogdon (Vice 
Chair), Barry Taylor and Steve Wallis 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2016  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
Traffic Regulation Orders - report(s) by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport  
 
5   TRO - Hastings Parking Review  (Pages 11 - 124) 

Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

County Council Proposals - report(s) by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport  
 
6   To construct a new flat roof single storey extension to the Hall at Westfield School, to 

provide additional storage space. Westfield School, Main Road, Westfield, TN35 4QE - 
RR/3308/CC  (Pages 125 - 132) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7   Development Management Matters: Quarterly Report  (Pages 133 - 148) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

8   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   



 

 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 12 July 2016 
 
Contact Simon Bailey, Democratic Services Officer,  
01273 481935 
Email: simon.bailey@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at County Hall, Lewes on 22 June 2016. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Godfrey Daniel (Chair), Roy Galley, Richard Stogdon (Vice Chair), 
Barry Taylor and Steve Wallis 
 
 
 
13 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 MAY 2016  
 

13.1 RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 
2016.  

 
 
14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

14.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Buchanan and Field.  

14.2 It was noted that Councillor Galley had given apologies at the previous meeting, and so 
would not participate in the consideration of item 6.   

 
 
15 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
15.1 Councillor Taylor declared a personal interest in Item 6 in that he is a Member of 
Eastbourne Borough Council, a member authority of the Joint Waste Partnership, but he did not 
consider this to be prejudicial.   
15.2 Councillor Wallis declared personal interests in Item 6 in that: he is the Portfolio Holder 
for Waste at Eastbourne Borough Council; and that he is employed by TR Fastening which is 
located on the Bellbrook Industrial Estate.  He did not consider these to be prejudicial.   
 
 
16 REPORTS  
 
16.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
17 TRO - PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE EXTENSION 
OF RINGMER PRIMARY SCHOOL, HARRISONS LANE, RINGMER  
 

17.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

17.2 Members have considered the report and agree with the conclusion and reasons for 
recommendation as set out in paragraph 3 of the report.  

17.3 RESOLVED to (1) not uphold the objection to the draft Traffic Regulation Order; and  

(2) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the draft Order be 
made as advertised.   

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
 
18 TRO - 20MPH SPEED LIMIT SCHEME, OLD MALLING, LEWES  
 

18.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  

18.2 Members have considered the report and agree with the conclusion and reasons for 
recommendation as set out in paragraph 3 of the report.  

18.3 RESOLVED to (1) not uphold the objection to the draft Traffic Regulation Order; and  

(2) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the draft Order be 
made as advertised.   

 
 
19 CONTINUED USE OF SITE AS A WASTE TRANSFER STATION AND MATERIALS 
RECOVERY FACILITY, INCLUDING ERECTION OF NEW BUILDING TO ACCOMMODATE 
RECYCLING PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, TOGETHER WITH ANCILLARY DEVELOPMENT. 19 
BRAMBLESIDE, BELLBROOK INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, UCKFIELD, TN22 1QQ - WD/768/CM  
 

19.1 The Committee, with Councillor Galley abstaining from taking part, considered a report 
by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport.  The Chair referred to the additional 
submission made by the Applicant’s agent following the deferral at the previous meeting.  

19.2 Councillor Wallis proposed that conditional permission be granted, and conditions were 
circulated.  The motion to grant planning permission, subject to conditions, was moved, 
seconded, voted on and agreed. 

19.3    Councillor Wallis set out the reasons for approval during his proposal of the motion, 
and it was further agreed that the formal reasons for approval be delegated to officers in 
consultation with the Chair, along the lines of:  

o No objections from the statutory bodies;  
o The amendment to the application to address the requirements of the Highway 

Authority and the positive working relationship between the parties; 
o The application is on a site that is safeguarded for existing waste management 

uses under Policy WMP6; 
o The proposed development accords with waste management policies in the 

Waste and Minerals Plan, the emerging Sites Plan and Saved Policy BS3 of the 
Wealden Local Plan; and  

o The application’s purpose to manage the throughput of waste more efficiently 
through the provision of new equipment that would maximise the recovery of 
recyclates and the increase in the operational capacity of the site, which accord 
with Policy WMP22; and 

o The proposed increase in employment.  

19.4 RESOLVED to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:   

1. The development hereby permitted shall be for a temporary period only expiring on 31 
December 2023. On or before this date the use shall cease and the paper card reception 
building, the materials recovery building and the covered conveyor shall be demolished 
and/or removed from the site and the land restored to its former condition in accordance 
with a scheme which shall have first been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport. 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

Reason: The proposed development is appropriate for a temporary period only in order 
not to prejudice the reinstatement of the Lewes to Uckfield Railway Line, in accordance 
with Saved Policy TR17 of the Wealden Local Plan 1998. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings 
listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3. The proposed materials recovery building and covered conveyor shall not be 
constructed unless and until details of the measures to protect the trees on the eastern 
and southe
[...]
ICHELHAM PRIORY ROAD, UPPER DICKER, BN27 3QP - 
WD/3312/CC  
 

20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  The Chair reported that Councillor Bennett, the Local Member, had not received any 
objections to the proposal.   

20.2 Members have considered the officer’s report and agree with the conclusion and 
reasons for recommendation as set out in paragraph 7 of the report.  

20.3 RESOLVED to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions:  

1. The mobile classroom unit hereby permitted shall by 31 August 2021 be removed and the 
land restored to its former physical state of a grassed field or as agreed in accordance with 
a scheme submitted to and approved in writing by the Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport. 

  
 Reason: The nature of the development is considered appropriate for a temporary period 

only. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans listed 

in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. Prior to the commencement of the development hereby permitted a Construction Traffic 

Management Scheme shall be submitted to and approved by the Director of Communities, 
Economy and Transport and shall include the size of vehicles, routeing of vehicles, the 
proposed access to the site and hours of operation. The hours of delivery/collection should 
avoid peak traffic flow times and AM/PM peak School travel times. Details should also be 
provided on the contractors' parking which should be provided off-street. The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved Construction Traffic Management 
Scheme, unless with the prior written agreement of the Director of Communities, Economy 
and Transport.  

  
 Reason: In the interests of highway safety and amenity, in accordance with Saved Policies 

TR3 and EN27 of the Wealden Loc
[...]
   
21.2 A motion to agree the recommendation and to extend the deadline to 22 September 
2016 was proposed, seconded, voted on and agreed.  
21.3 Members have considered the report, and agree with the conclusion and reasons for 
recommendation with an extension of the deadline, as set out in paragraph 2 of the report.  
21.4 RESOLVED to (1) amend the resolution in respect of application RR/741/CM to allow a 
further extension of time for the completion of the Legal Agreement; 
(2) authorise the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport to grant planning permission 
upon completion of the Legal Agreement in (1) above subject to conditions along the lines of 
those agreed at the meeting of the Planning Committee on 14 October 2015; and 
(3) agree that if the Legal Agreement is not completed by 22 September 2016 the application 
will be referred back to the Committee for consideration.   
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.15 am. 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Committee:  Regulatory  
Planning Committee 
 

Date: 20 July 2016 
 

Report by: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Title of Report Traffic Regulation Orders - Hastings Parking Review 
 

Purpose of Report To consider the objections received in response to the formal 
consultation on the draft Traffic Regulation Orders associated 
with the Hastings Parking Review 

  
Contact Officer:     
 

Michael Blaney -Tel. 01424 726142 

Local Member:  
    

Councillors Charman, Daniel, Forward, Rogers, Scott, Webb, 
Wincott 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Planning Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 2 to this 
report. 
 

2. Not uphold the objections to the draft Order as set out in Appendix 3 of 
this report 

 
3. Recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

that the draft Traffic Regulation Order be made in part. 
 

 
CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, ECONOMY AND TRANSPORT. 
 


[...]
er end of Barley Lane 

 Mount Road – withdraw the proposed Disabled Persons Parking Place 

 Caves Road – withdraw the proposed double yellow lines 

 Warrior Gardens – withdraw the proposed Disabled Persons Parking Place. 

 Church Wood Drive – withdraw the proposed introduction of double yellow 
lines until the land ownership dispute has been resolved and defer this 
proposal to a future review 

 Sea Road and Grosvenor Gardens – modify the proposal to reduce the 
proposed ban on motor caravans from ‘at any time’ to between the hours of 
10pm to 7am 

 Harley Shute Road – withdraw the proposed Disabled Persons Parking Place 

 Milward Road and Milward Crescent - withdraw the proposed changes to the 
permit parking bays 

 Old London Road – withdraw the proposed changes to the limited waiting 
bays to the south-west of the pedestrian crossing 
 
Officers are satisfied that these modifications do not involve a substantial 
change to the draft Order and it is unnecessary to consult again on their 
implementation.  
 

2.3 With regard to objections relating to Barley Lane (southern end), East Beach 
Street, High Street, Warwick Place, Wittersham Rise, Dittons Mews, Robsack 
Avenue, Highfield Drive, Sidney Little Road, Howlett Close, Wishing Tree Road, 
Bohemia Road, London Road, Norman Road, Bunting Close, King Edward Close, 
Sedlescombe Road North, Nelson Road, Stone Street, Pilot Road, Saxon Road, and 
Winchelsea Lane as set out in Appendix 3, it is not considered that these objections 
provide sufficient grounds and justification to warrant the modification or withdrawal 
of the proposals, and the proposals provide for the most efficient use of parking 
space. It is considered that these objections should not be upheld. 

 
2.4 It is also recommended that all other proposals not objected to should be 
implemented as advertised.  
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 
 

Page 12



3.1 The approach in trying to resolve objections to the Order has been to appraise 
the concerns raised by residents and other road users, whilst not compromising road 
safety or other factors. On balance, some objections can be accepted and some 
minor modifications can be incorporated into the Order. With the rest of the 
objections, it is felt for highway and road safety reasons, that they should not be 
upheld and the proposals in these areas should proceed as per the Traffic 
Regulation Order as advertised. 
 
3.2 It is therefore recommended for the reasons set out in this report, that the 
Planning Committee upholds the objections in Appendix 2,  does not uphold the 
objections in Appendix 3, and recommends to the Director of Communities, 
Economy, and Transport  that the draft Order be made in part. 
 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



Appendix 1 – Copy of draft Traffic Regulation Order  

 

EAST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

 

ROAD TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT 1984, ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 1991 & 

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT ACT 2004 
 

THE EAST SUSSEX (BOROUGH OF HASTINGS) (TRAFFIC REGULATION) 
(CONSOLIDATION) ORDER 2013 (VARIOUS ROADS) AMENDMENT ORDER 
201* No. * 

 

East Sussex County Council, in exercise of their powers under Sections 1(1), 2(1) to (4), 
3(2), 4(2), 32, 35(1) and (3), 45, 49, 51, 52 and 53 of, and Part IV of Schedule 9 to the Road 
Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (“the Act”), as amended, the Road Traffic Act 1991, as 
amended, Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004, and of all other enabling powers and 
after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part III of Schedule 9 to 
the Act hereby make the following Order:- 

 

1. When this Order comes into effect 
 
 (a) The East Sussex (Borough of Hastings) (Traffic Regulation) (Consolidation) 

Order 2013, as amended, shall have effect except as hereinafter contained.  

 
(i) In Article 1 Interpretation, the following changes shall take place: 
 
 
1 The following definition shall be inserted between the d
[...]
 HS1516 026 

Page 123

michael_40
Text Box
Return to Index



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee:  Regulatory  

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 20 July 2016 
 

Report by: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

Proposal: Flat roofed single storey extension to hall to provide 
additional storage. 
 

Site Address: Westfield School, Main Road, Westfield, TN35 4QE. 
 

Applicant: Business Services Department, East Sussex County Council 
 

Application No. RR/3308/CC 
 

Key Issues: 1. Purpose of development 
2. Siting & Design 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

Jeremy Patterson – Tel: 01273 481626 

Local Member:  
    

Councillor Carl Maynard 

 
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. To grant planning permission subject to conditions as indicated in 
paragraph 8.1 of this report. 

 

CONSIDERATION BY DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITIES, ECONOMY AND 
TRANSPORT. 
 
1. The Site and Surroundings 
 
1.1 Westfield School lies within the development boundary of the village on a 
level site on the east side of the A28 (Main Road) and west side of Workhouse Lane, 
Westfield. The surrounding area is largely residential with properties adjoining the 
School site to the south-east. The village is in a rural location within the High Weald 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). 
 
1.2 Westfield School shares the site with a Community Hall. The School buildings 
are in the northern part of the site with the Community Hall just to the south of the 
buildings at the eastern side of the site facing Workhouse Lane. The hard 
playground and grassed playing field extend from the School buildings to the south-
west. Vehicular access is from Workhouse Lane with pedestrian access also from 
that road and from Main Road.    
 
2. The Proposal 
 
2.1 The proposal is for a small extension to the southern side of the Community 
Hall, which would be sited about 3 metres from the boundary hedge to the south. 
The extension would be located in a recess adjoining an existing store room. A s
[...]
ld be taken in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
7.2 The proposal is for a modest extension to create additional secure storage 
space for dining furniture to enable the schools meals programme to be properly 
managed. The location, design and use of materials are appropriate and would have 
no adverse effect on amenity. Consequently, the proposal complies with Policy 
OSS4 of the Rother Local Plan Core Strategy 2014, the Policy Statement on 
Planning for Schools Development 2011 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework 2012.  
 
7.3 In determining this planning application, the County Council has worked with 
the applicant in a positive and proactive manner. The Council has also sought views 
from consultees and neighbours and has considered these in preparing the 
recommendation. This approach has been taken positively and proactively in 
accordance with the requirement in the NPPF, and as set out in the Town and 
Country Planning (Development management Procedure) (England) Order 2015. 
 
7.4 There are no other material considerations and the decision should be taken 
in accordance with the Development Plan. 
 
8. Recommendation 
 
8.1 To recommend the Planning Committee to grant planning permission subject 
to the following conditions:- 
 

Page 128



1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this permission. 

  
 Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

plans listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

 
Schedule of Approved Plans 

 
Block Plan 15072-003, Existing & Proposed Extension 15072-106, e16038-001 
Proposed Single Storey Extension 
 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
12 July 2016 
 
BACKGROUND
[...]
ite visit was undertaken which confirmed the substance of the complaint.  The site is not registered with the 
Land Registry, but contact has now been made with the landowner.  Security at the site has been changed so as 
to prevent the person responsible for importing the waste (not the landowner) from accessing the site.  The 
landowner and his agent are in the process of clearing the imported waste from the site.  The site will continue to 
be monitored by officers to ensure that the site is cleared of all imported waste materials. 
  

 
 

P
age 148


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2016
	5 TRO - Hastings Parking Review
	PC 200716 TRO Overview plan Hastings
	PC 200716 TRO Hastings Report Plans
	1.pdf
	2.pdf
	3.pdf
	4.pdf
	5.pdf
	6.pdf
	7.pdf
	8.1.pdf
	8.2.pdf
	8.3.pdf
	8.4.pdf
	9.pdf
	10.pdf
	11.pdf
	12.pdf
	13.pdf
	14.pdf
	15.pdf
	16.pdf
	17.pdf
	18.pdf
	19.pdf
	20.pdf
	21.pdf
	22.pdf
	23.pdf
	24.pdf
	25.pdf
	26.pdf
	27.pdf
	28.pdf


	6 To construct a new flat roof single storey extension to the Hall at Westfield School, to provide additional storage space. Westfield School, Main Road, Westfield, TN35 4QE - RR/3308/CC
	RR-3308-CC Site Location Plan for Report

	7 Development Management Matters: Quarterly Report



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 20 July 2016. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Godfrey Daniel (Chair), Ian Buchanan, Kathryn Field, Jim Sheppard, 
Richard Stogdon (Vice Chair), Barry Taylor and Steve Wallis 
 
 
 
22 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 JUNE 2016  
 
22.1 RESOLVED to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 
2016.  
 
 
23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
23.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Galley.  It was noted that 
Councillor Sheppard was acting as a substitute.  
 
 
24 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
24.1 Councillor Daniel declared a personal interest in site 25 of Item 5 for which he is the 
local Member, in that he is the holder of a Blue Badge, but he did not consider this to be 
prejudicial.   
 
 
25 REPORTS  
 
25.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 
 
 
26 TRO - HASTINGS PARKING REVIEW  
 
26.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport, together with correspondence received since the publication of the agenda.  
 
26.2 The Chair indicated that he supported the recommendation in regard of the following 
sites for which he is the Local Member: sites 8, 24 and 25.    
 
26.3 The Chair conveyed that the following Members supported the recommendation 
regarding the following sites:  
 Councillor Charman – sites 1, 2, 10, 11 and 12  
 Councillor Forward – site 7  
 Councillor Rogers – sites 22 and 23  
 
26.4 Members have considered the report and comments conveyed by the Chair and agree 
with the conclusions and reasons for recommendation as set out in paragraph 3 of the report. 
  



 
 
 

 

26.5 RESOLVED to (1) uphold the objections to the draft Traffic Regulation Order as set out 
in Appendix 2 to the report; 
   
(2) not uphold the objections to the draft Traffic Regulation Order set out in Appendix 3; and 
  
(3) recommend to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport that the draft Traffic 
Regulation Order be made in part.    
 
 
 
27 TO CONSTRUCT A NEW FLAT ROOF SINGLE STOREY EXTENSION TO THE HALL 
AT WESTFIELD SCHOOL, TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL STORAGE SPACE. WESTFIELD 
SCHOOL, MAIN ROAD, WESTFIELD, TN35 4QE - RR/3308/CC  
 
27.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 
27.2 Members have considered the officer’s report and agree with the conclusion and 
reasons for recommendation as set out in paragraph 7 of the report. 
 
27.3  RESOLVED to grant planning permission subject to the following conditions: 
  
1. The development hereby permitted shall be commenced before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
  

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the plans 

listed in the Schedule of Approved Plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
Schedule of Approved Plans 
 
Block Plan 15072-003, Existing & Proposed Extension 15072-106, e16038-001 Proposed 
Single Storey Extension 
 
 
 
28 DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT MATTERS: QUARTERLY REPORT  
 
28.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
   
28.2 RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.17 am. 
 
 
 


